
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Communities and Local 
Services Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 
 

As a result of concerns around the Omicron variant, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. 
Members of the public can view a live stream of the meeting at: 

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings.  
 

Members of the public wanting to make representations at the meeting can do so by e-mailing 
Hannah.Miller@darlington.gov.uk no later than 1.30 p.m. on Wednesday 5 January 2022. 

Members of the public may also approach their Ward Councillors (who can attend this virtual 
meeting) and request that they put their views to the Committee  

  
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

  
2.   Declarations of Interest  

  
3.   Medium Term Financial Plan –  

Report of the Assistant Director Resources 
 (Pages 3 - 76) 
  

4.   Stronger Communities Fund –  
Report of the Stronger Communities Portfolio Holder 
 (Pages 77 - 86) 
 
 
 

1.30 pm 
Thursday, 6 January 2022 

Microsoft Teams 

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:Hannah.Miller@darlington.gov.uk


This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Friday, 24 December 2021 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Allen, Bartch, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Haszeldine, B Jones, McCollom, Tait, 
Wallis and Willis 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Hannah Miller, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during 
normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. 
Fridays email: hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  01325 405801



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 JANUARY 2022 

 
 

 
MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the Revenue Medium Term Financial Plan for 2022/23 to 2025/26. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Attached at Annex 1 is the MTFP report which has been approved by Cabinet as a basis for 

consultation. 
 

3. Members received a briefing on this Plan by the Group Director of Operations on 15 
December, 2021. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
4. (a)  Members are requested to consider the MTFP 2022/23 to 2025/26 and make any 

recommendations, and in particular, those in relation to those services and finances which 
are specifically within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
(b) That the Chair, in consultation with the Lead Scrutiny Officers supporting this Scrutiny 
Committee, be given authority to agree the Notes/Minutes of this Scrutiny Committee, to 
enable the Notes/Minutes to be considered at a Special Meeting of the Economy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee scheduled to be held on 20 January 2022. 
 

  
Brett Nielsen 

Assistant Director Resources 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.   
 
Brett Nielsen: Extension 5403 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific crime and disorder 

implications in this report. 
Health and Wellbeing There are no issues relating to health and wellbeing 

which this report needs to address. 
Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no specific carbon impact issues in this 
report. 

Diversity The report does not contain any proposals that 
impact on diversity issues. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected. 
Groups Affected No specific groups are particularly affected. 
Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework. 
Key Decision The report does not require a key decision. 
Urgent Decision The report does not require an urgent decision. 
Council Plan The report contributes to the Council Plan in a 

number of ways through the involvement of 
Members in contributing to the delivery of the 
Plan. 

Efficiency The report contains updated information regarding 
efficiency savings contained in the MTFP. 

Impact of Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
5. Cabinet at its meeting held on 7 December, 2021, approved the attached Medium Term 

Financial Plan as a basis for consultation. 
 

6. Each of the Council’s Scrutiny Committee’s will be meeting to discuss and consider the 
overall contents of the MTFP, however, Members are asked to particularly consider those 
services and finances within the plan which specifically relate to those areas within their 
remit and forward any views or recommendations to this Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration.   
 

7. Once all the Scrutiny Committees have met, a further special meeting of the Economy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee will be held on 20 January 2022, to agree a formal response 
to Cabinet on behalf of all the Scrutiny Committees as part of the consultation.  The Chairs 
of the other Scrutiny Committees will be invited to attend this meeting to present their 
findings and answer any questions. 
 

8. In view of the timescales involved in responding to the consultation, it is not possible for 
the individual Scrutiny Committees to formally approve their Notes/Minutes prior to the 
special Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee on 20th January, 2022, and it is 
therefore being suggested that authority be given to the Chairs, in consultation with the 
Lead Scrutiny Officers, to agree the Notes/Minutes in advance of the next ordinary 

Page 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

meetings.  The Notes/Minutes will still be an item on the agenda of the next meeting for 
formal approval as usual.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET  
07 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

INVESTING IN AND DELIVERING SUCCESS FOR DARLINGTON 
 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Heather Scott 

Leader and all Cabinet Members 
 

Responsible Directors – Chief Officers Executive 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To propose a Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2022/23 to 2025/26 for consultation 

including setting a budget and council tax increase for 2022/23. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Whilst 2020/21 was undoubtedly the year of Covid, 2021/22 will be remembered as the 

year we started to live and adapt to the difficulties and opportunities it created.  The 
pandemic fundamentally impacted on the priorities of, and the way in which the Council 
conducted its business.  The financial pressure on the public sector as a whole and the 
Council more specifically have been significant over the last couple of years, and this was 
on the background of a decade of significant financial challenge following the economic 
downturn and the reductions in public sector spending. 
 

3. Despite this the Council has been successful in responding to these challenges, both in the 
last couple of years supporting residents, business and NHS colleagues in their response to 
the pandemic, and more generally by continuing to provide vital core services and 
investing the resources available in growing our economy to deliver success for the benefit 
of all.   This is becoming increasingly difficult in the light of the pandemic with demand for 
services increasing, particularly in regard to social care where costs are predicted to rise 
substantially; this is alongside reduced income in our leisure and cultural venues as 
residents understandably are cautious in rushing back to normality.  There are also 
external pressures in the wider economy with transport, fuel and material prices all 
increasing which have an impact on the day to day running of the Council.  

 

4. The October 2021 Spending Review announced a three year local government
[...]
key to driving our 
ambition of growing the economy, therefore these ongoing elements have been 
mainstreamed into the budget from 2025/26. 

 
10. The core offer remains challenging with some significant pressures arising as mentioned, 

nevertheless, through tight financial management, innovative financial investments and 
increased income from economic growth successes, the Council can still deliver the agreed 
balanced plan, finance the MTFP to 2025/26 whilst retaining usable balances of £0.895m. 

 

11. In summary, if the recommendations are agreed, the Council’s financial position is robust 
with a four-year balanced MTFP which will allow net revenue investment in Darlington and 
its residents of over £100m per year, capital investment of over £157m, and create the 
conditions and opportunities for growth. 

 
Recommendation 
 
12. It is recommended that Cabinet approve for consultation, 

 
(a)  the Revenue MTFP as set out in Appendix 6 and the Capital programme as set out in 

Appendix 7, including the following: 
 

(i) A council tax increase of 1.99% plus a 1% Adult Social Care Precept to help 
fund social care for 2022/23. 

 

Page 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(ii) The Schedule of Charges as set out in Appendix 3.   
 

(iii) Mainstreaming the ongoing services provided by the futures fund into the 
budget from 2025/26 as set out in paragraph 63. 

 
Reasons 
 
13. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) The Council must set a budget for the next financial year. 

 
(b) To enable the Council to continue to plan services and finances over the medium 

term. 
 

(c) To ensure decisions can be made in a timely manner. 
 

(d) To ensure investment in our assets is maintained. 
  
 

Chief Officers Executive 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Elizabeth Davison: Extension 5830 
 
 

 
 

Page 9



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17
[...]
formed well in responding to these challenges and following an in-depth 
review of all service provision in 2016 took early decisions in order to ensure that it is ahead of 
the curve and was not pushed into short term decision making. A good level of reserves has 
been maintained and this will now be a crucial component of the budget strategy. Given the 
essential emphasis on responding to Covid, recovering from Covid and the background of a 
decade of savings there is much less scope for new and significant savings proposals. Reserves 
are therefore key to ensuring that a medium term approach to planning can take place and 
time created to see the impacts of the economic growth strategy. 

 
16. In addition to the core budget, following good progress made on achieving savings, strong cost 

management and innovative treasury initiatives, the Council was in a position to add back 
some discretionary services from unallocated balances which were key to growing Darlington ‘s 
economy and consistent with the council’s priorities.   This was called the Futures Fund and 
covered the following areas; 

 

(a) Community Safety 
(b) Maintain an attractive street scene environment 
(c) Maintaining a vibrant town centre 
(d) Developing an attractive visitor economy 
(e) Neighbourhood renewal 

 
17. The funds are being utilised as expected to make positive change and are a significant 

contributor to growing Darlington’s economy, whether that be more attractive streets and 
green areas to festivals and safer streets.  

 
18. As time has passed it has become clear a number of the services funded via the futures fund 

are key to the aim of growing our economy and without them would have a significant impact 
on that key aim.  Therefore, it is proposed the ongoing elements of the fund are mainstreamed 
into the budget (from 2025/26 onwards) and are considered with all other funded services in 
any future budget discussions.  

 
19. The core offer budget plus the futures fun
[...]
6. Reduced Income – the increase in children needing support from the local authority has put 
pressures on both staffing levels and the placement budgets over the last few years.  This 
pressure is being felt across the country with most Councils’ reporting an increased investment 
requirement in this area.  The Council was awarded a £1.2m grant from the DfE to assist in 
transforming social care practice within Darlington and the team is working in partnership with 
Leeds City Council who have already been through this process.  The ultimate aim is to improve 
outcomes for children, focus on prevention and reducing the number of children who need to 
come into care and ultimately reduce the budget pressure.  
 

27. Unfortunately, due to Covid the scheme didn’t progress as quickly as anticipated and the 
funding did not extend to 2022/23.  In order to achieve the savings required the programme 
needs to be extended for a further year, the cost is £0.533m however it is felt this investment 
will achieve longer term savings to help the service achieve a sustainable footing. 
 

28. The patronage of the Council’s car parks is at 75% of pre-covid levels and anticipated to remain 
at that level as the shift to home working and more sustainable modes of transport grow.  The 
position will be constantly reviewed however it is prudent to put a marker down in the MTFP 
to acknowledge the potential pressure at this point.   

 

29. Other and Contingencies – the main pressures here are for the additional 1.25% Employers 
National Insurance contributions payable from April 2022 and also a provision for an employee 
pay award. These are both estimated at this point in time and based on current staffing levels.  

 

30. COVID-19 – the coronavirus pandemic had a significant effect on the Councils expenditure and 
income budgets over the last 18 months.   The government has responded well with help to 
offset a large proportion of these pressures however this support has now come to an end.  
Whilst in the medium term it is anticipated most income in our leisure and culture venues will 
return to pre covid levels there remains a pressure in 2022/23 as visitors become more 
confident in returning.  The area anticipated to have an ongoing pressure is waste disposal 
where an increase in household levels of waste have remained high, it is anticipated they will 
reduce gradually over the coming years but not to pre covid levels.   

 
Previous budget provision  
 
31. Stronger Communities Fund – the stronger communities fund was established to assist in grass 

roots projects and initiatives in each of the elected members wards.  It was agreed in the 
2021/22 budget that £0.001m was made available to each member to utilise as they see fit in 
their communities and reviewed on an annual basis.  The analysis will be completed over the 
winter and if deemed successful will be extended.  At this point no provision has been made 
but will be changed in the financial Draft for recommendation in February 2022. 

  

Page 13



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Total Expenditure 
 
32. Taking the above savings and pressures into account the summarised projected expenditure is 

shown in the table below: - 
 

  
2022/23 

£m 
2023/24 

£m 
2024/25 

£m 
2025/26 

£m 

          

People Services 65.798  67.640  70.342  72.807  

Chief Executives Office & Economic Growth 1.288  1.334  1.366  1.455  

Services 17.947  18.400  18.901  19.316  

Operations 15.909  16.333  16.762  17.105  

Financing costs 0.637  2.921  2.933  2.992  

Investment Returns - Joint Venture (1.864) (1.480) (1.130) (1.130) 

Council Wide Pressures/(savings) 1.037  1.054  1.079  1.106  

Council Wide Contingencies 0.525  1.512  1.512  1.512  

          

Total Expenditure 101.277  107.714  111.765  115.163  

 
 

33. This proposed net investment in services of £101m in 2022/23 covers a wide range of areas 
from refuse collection to adult residential care, from
[...]
and 
£0.035m to support work to embed community wealth building across the Council and 
partners. 
 

Futures Fund – ongoing commitments 
 

62. As time has passed it has become clear a number of the services funded via the futures fund 
are key to the aim of growing our economy and without them would have a significant impact 
on that key aim. A significant proportion of the futures fund expenditure is on staffing to carry 
out services over and above the statutory level, for example Community Safety including 
enforcement officers; Street Scene activities including grass cutting, street cleaning, back lane 
clear ups and tree work; helping neighbourhoods with our skills and employability officer.  In 

Page 21



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

total there are 22.7 full time equivalent staff funded on an annual basis through this fund. 
Additionally, there is £0.110m allocated to the Town Centre events programme per annum to 
assist in maintaining a vibrant Town Centre and helping out local businesses with increased 
footfall.  
 

63. It is therefore proposed the ongoing elements of the fund as shown in the table below are 
mainstreamed into the budget (from 2025/26 onwards) and are considered with all other 
funded services if expenditure needs to be reduced at a future point. 

   

Mainstreamed elements of the futures fund 2025/26  
  £m's  
     
Ongoing annual funding - Street Scene 0.300   
Ongoing annual funding - Community Safety 0.100   
     
Theme 1 - Community Safety - £1.134m    
Enforcement Officers 0.068   
Private Sector Housing officer 0.024   
Community Safety Enforcement officers 0.082   
Deployment of mobile camera's 0.010   
     
Total Theme 1 0.184   
     
Theme 2 - Attractive Street Environment - £0.561m    
Team Leader – Arboriculture 0.036   
Street Orderly 0.025   
     
Total Theme 2 0.061   
     
Theme 3 - Maintaining a Vibrant Town Centre - £1.693m    
Town Centre Partnership Officer  0.028   
Town Centre Events -
[...]
0
Comunal Works 150 156 159 161 626
New build (net of HE grant)/regeneration 25,581 16,797 11,808 16,415 70,601
Fees 267 281 292 298 1,138

32,980 24,869 20,081 24,175 102,105
Transport  
Highway Maintenance 1,689 1,689 1,689 1,689 6,756
Integrated Transport 886 886 886 886 3,544

2,575 2,575 2,575 2,575 10,300
Other Capital Programmes
Disabled Facility Grants 1,063 1,063 1,063 1,063 4,252

1,063 1,063 1,063 1,063 4,252
Council funded Schemes

Dolphin Centre Mechanical & Electrical works Phase 3 850 1,350 - - 2,200
Whinfield School Roof Replacement 372 124 124 - 620
West Cemetery Drainage 100 150 - - 250
Economic Growth investment Fund (EGIF) 500 500 500 500 2,000
Eastbourne Sports Complex 2,310 - - - 2,310
Capitalised Repairs (already approved until 2024/25) 250 250 250 250 1,000
Advanced Design Fees (already approved until
2024/25) 150 150 150 150 600

Total Council Funded Schemes 4,532 2,524 1,024 900 8,980

Self Financing schemes

Railway Heritage Quarter 10,000 18,000 3,000 31,000

Total Council Self Financing Schemes 10,000 18,000 3,000 - 31,000

Total Spending Plans 51,292 49,173 27,885 28,855 157,205

Funded by:
Capital Grants 4,480 3,780 3,780 3,780 15,820
HRA Revenue Contributions 17,618 16,491 16,693 14,179 64,981
HRA Capital Receipts 303 303 303 303 1,212
Borrowing 15,059 8,075 3,085 9,693 35,912
Corporate Resources 3,832 2,524 1,024 900 8,280
Self Financing 10,000 18,000 3,000 - 31,000

Total Resources 51,292 49,173 27,885 28,855 157,205

Commitments - see above 51,292 49,173 27,885 28,855 157,205

Resources Available for Investment - - - - -

Figures shown in italics are estimates, awaiting confirmation of funding streams.

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 January 2022 

 
 

 
STRONGER COMMUNITIES FUND 

 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To review the spend, to date, against the Stronger Communities fund and to consider and 

make a recommendation as whether the pilot scheme should continue in the next financial 
year.  
 

Summary 
 
2. As Members will be aware, Cabinet, at its meeting held on 13 April 2021, agreed to 

establish a pilot scheme which enables Councillors to use an allocated amount of money to 
deliver the objectives of building stronger communities (Appendix 1). 
 

3. Each Councillor has been allocated £1,000 with the aim of :- 
 
(a) supporting individuals and groups to enhance access to opportunities to improve 

health and well being outcomes;  
 

(b) investing in environmental improvements that enhance the local area to the benefit 
of the local community. 
 

4. This report sets out the spend against the £50,000, to date, together with information on 
what has been delivered in wards on an individual Councillor basis (Appendix 2).  It should 
be noted that the fund is available to use until the end of the financial year, and some 
Members have not, as yet, allocated any funding.   
 

5. Subject to approval of the continuation of the fund into the next financial year, any 
funding not spent by a particular Member may be carried forward for utilisation in the 
next financial year, however, their individual budget will remain at £1,000. 
 

Recommendation 
 

6. Members are requested to :- 
 
(a)  note the current spend against the £50,000 
 
(b)  consider the progress of the scheme, review the outcomes and forward a view to the 
Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee on whether the pilot scheme should continue 

Page 77

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

in the 2022/23 financial year 
 
 

 Councillor Jonathan Dulston 
Cabinet Member  

 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.   
 
Shirley Wright: Extension 5998 
 

Page 78



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific crime and disorder 

implications in this report. 
Health and 
[...]
79



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

9. Councillors can, if they wish, pool their budget with other Councillors within their Wards 
and more widely across the Borough, the only limitation on beneficiaries of the grant is 
that they must be Darlington residents.  
 

10. Cabinet also agreed that Members may also carry forward any balance of their fund, 
however, this is subject to the continuation of the fund.  If it was agreed that the Fund 
would not continue into the next financial year, any unspent funding would be written 
off. 
 

11. This report has been written mid-year to allow an early assessment of its value to be 
included in considerations around the MTFP.   
 

Spend To Date 
 

12. There has been a wide variation in take up of the fund.  Some members have made 
good use of the fund whilst others have, to date, not utilised any.  Appendix 2 sets out 
the spend, to date, against the £50,000, together with information on what has been 
delivered in Wards on an individual Councillor basis. 
 

Feedback on the Scheme 
 
13. Some members initially reported difficulty in accessing the fund through the credit union 

but initial teething problems appear to have been resolved.   
 

Page 80



This document was classified as: OFFICIALThis document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CABINET 
13 APRIL 2021  

 
COUNCILLORS STRONGER COMMUNITY FUND  

 
 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Jonathan Dulston, Stronger Communities Portfolio 

 
 

Responsible Director - Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To establish a pilot scheme to enable Councillors to utilise the fund at their 

discretion to deliver the objectives of the Stronger Communities Fund (SCF). 
 

Summary 
 
2. The approved MTFP allocated £50,000 to establish a Stronger Communities Fund, 

this report proposes a Pilot Scheme for Cabinet’s consideration.  The scheme will 
operate for one year during which time it’s success will be revi
[...]
d transparent 
(b) Grants are made without prejudice or favour 
(c) The funds will not be used for Members’ personal or political gain  
(d) Members will be responsible for ensuring as far as possible that the grant has 

been used for the purpose that it was provided  
 

13. The process for managing the use of the fund will be as follows :- 
 
(a)  An account for each Member will be set up at Darlington Credit Union 

countersigned by on officer of the Council but allowing the Member to authorise 
payments individually from their individual established bank account. This may 
include making payments to the Council should a Councillor wish the Council 
to provide goods or services. 
 

(b) The Council will advertise the scheme and Members will be responsible for 
publicising the fund within their ward should they so wish. They may also want 
to announce their particular focus for the fund based on the needs in their 
ward. 
 

(c) Members will be required to ensure each applicant completes and signs a 
grant application form which gives details of the lead individual applying, 
description of what is being applied for together with justification for the 
payment. This will form the basis of an agreement between the member and 
the recipient should a grant be awarded. 

 
(d) It will be made clear in the agreement between the Council and Members that 

any grant they provide must not commit the Council to any future spend, for 

Page 83



This document was classified as: OFFICIALThis document was classified as: OFFICIAL

example ongoing maintenance. This will also be made explicit in the form 
completed by applicants. 

 
(e) At the end of the financial year members will be responsible for providing 

evidence of spend that tallies with the account statement from the credit union. 
Members will be required to provide a report outlining how the way they have 
used the Stronger Communities Fund has supported their ward. In this first 
year Members will be requested to provide a report on the first 6 months of the 
scheme to allow a review of the scheme to inform decisions regarding the 
Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
(f) Should there be doubt whether the proposal been made by a member adheres 

with the scheme they should consult with the Chief Executive who will review 
the proposal in consultation with the portfolio holder for Stronger Communities. 

 
(g) On a quarterly basis the Chief Executive and the Cabinet member for Stronger 

Communities will review progress of the scheme and on completion of quarter 
one Communities and local services scrutiny committee be asked to review the 
pilot scheme. 
 
 

14. Councillors may pool their budgets with other Councillors within their Ward and 
more widely across the Borough, the only limitation on beneficiaries of the grant is 
they must be Darlington residents. Members may also carry forward any balance of 
their fund to a following year subject to the continuation of the fund. 
 

Pilot Review 
 
15. A review will take place prior to the preparation of the MTFP in late 2021 and 

Members will be asked to prepare a note on what they have delivered from their 
budgets.  Council will then be able to review the outcomes and decide whether to 
progress with the pilot. 

Page 84



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL# Appendix 2

Stronger Communities Fund 
Grant Information 

Ward Councillor Signed Agreement Recipient - Name of Group Purpose of Grant Date Grant Awarded Amount Allocated (£) Amount Remaining (£)

Bank Top and Lascelles

Helen Crumbie Y

Lascelles Community Partnership Replace seat in Eastbourne Park. TBC 280.00
Lascelles Community Partnership Supply and fit 2 picnic benches under CCTV at Aldborough Park greenspace TBC 400.00
Lascelles Community Partnership King Alfred daffodil bulbs TBC 25.00
Thomas Court Residents Shrubs and planting day TBC 150.00

145.00

Wendy Newall Y

Lascelles Park residents Picnic bench and seating for Lascelles park TBC 400.00
Lascelles 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 6 January 2022 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS WAS NOT A FORMALLY CONSTITUTED MEETING, AND THAT THIS IS 

A ‘NOTE’ OF THE INFORMAL MEETING THAT TOOK PLACE. 
 
PRESENT – Councillors Tait (Chair), Allen, Bartch, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Haszeldine, B 
Jones, McCollom and Willis 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Wallis 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Dulston and Keir 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Elizabeth Davison (Group Director of Operations), Brett Nielsen 
(Assistant Director Resources), Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community Services), 
Anthony Hewitt (Assistant Director Highways and Capital Projects), Brian Graham (Head of 
Environmental Services) and Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer) 
  

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

 The Assistant Director Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
Members give consideration to the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2022/23 to 
2025/26. 
 
In introducing the report, the Group Director of Operations reminded Members of the MTFP 
Briefing that was delivered to Members in December outlining the overall position of the 
MTFP, and advised that Members now had the opportunity to ask questions relating to the 
remit of this Scrutiny Committee and to forward any views or comments to the Economy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee for consideration at its meeting scheduled to be held on 20 
January 2022. 
 
The Group Director of Operations provided an update on the finance settlement which had 
been received subsequent to the draft MTFP.  
 
It was reported that the Council Tax and Precept levels remained as expected at 2 per cent 
and 1 per cent respectively; that the £1.5B additional funding announced in the Autumn 
Statement had been split into £822M Services Grant and £636M Social Care Grant; the 
Council would be receiving £1.579M from the Services Grant and £1.162M from the Social 
Care Grant, which was higher than the estimate included within the draft MTFP; and 
Members were advised that the Services Grant was a one-off payment whilst a further 
review of Local Government funding was conducted.  
 
Members were also advised that the New Homes Bonus had been extended for a further 
year, and that this would net a further £1.4M above anticipated levels. It was reported that 
there were also a number of deductions from initial draft figures, however overall there 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

would be an additional £1.073M funding for 2022/23. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding staffing savings within Children’s Social Care and the provision 
of home carers; and Members sought clarification regarding increased demand in relation to 
Highways - responsive repairs. 
 
Following a question regarding the provision for increasing staffing levels on the ground, with 
particular reference made to the arboricultural team, the Assistant Director Community 
Services advised Members that there was provision in the budget to recruit additional 
arboricultural officers; recruitment to these posts had been challenging however the posts 
had been reviewed and recruitment would continue.  
 
Discussion also ensued regarding the Futures Fund and impacts of this being mainstreamed 
into the budget from 2025/26 onwards; the anticipated allocation of the additional £1.073M 
from the settlement; and Members sought clarification in respect of the allocation of the 
£310M that the Tees Valley Combined Authority had been allocated from the City Region 
Sustainable Transport Settlement.  
 
IT WAS AGREED – (a) That this Scrutiny Committee has no comment to make on the MTFP 
2022/23 to 2025/26. 
 
(b) That the Chair, in consultation with the Lead Scrutiny Officers supporting this Scrutiny 
Committee, be given authority to agree the Notes of this Meeting of the Committee, to 
enable the Notes to be considered at a Special Meeting of the Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee, scheduled to be held on 20 January 2022. 
  

 STRONGER COMMUNITIES FUND 
 

 The Stronger Communities Portfolio Holder submitted a report (previously circulated) 
updating Members on the spend to date against the Stronger Communities Fund and 
requesting that Members give consideration to continuation of the pilot scheme into the 
next financial year. 
 
In introducing the report the Stronger Communities Portfolio Holder advised Members that 
the fund had been introduced to give all Councillors autonomy within their community to 
support local projects and community groups at a grass roots level and Members were 
requested to provide feedback in respect of the process. 
 
The submitted report stated that Cabinet agreed, at its meeting held on 13 April 2021, to 
establish a pilot scheme enabling Members to use an allocated amount of money to deliver 
the objectives of building stronger communities; that each Councillor had been allocated 
£1k; and details were provided of the spend against the £50k to date, together with 
information on what had been delivered in wards on an individual Councillor basis. 
 
Following a question the Stronger Communities Portfolio Holder advised Members that the 
£1K should be spent before the end of the financial year; and that any funding not spent by 
Members may be carried forward to the next financial year however Members individual 
budget would remain at £1K.  
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Members felt that the deadlines and timescales for the process should be clearer and 
acknowledged the Credit Union and Democratic Services for their support with the process; 
and discussion ensued regarding the key themes from Members allocations.  
 
Following a question regarding the possibility of training for Members to identify and access 
other funding opportunities to help local projects and community groups, the Stronger 
Communities Portfolio Holder advised Members that discussions were ongoing to identify 
how the Council could support not only Members but residents to access funding 
opportunities; and it was suggested that an All Member briefing be arranged to help 
Councillors identify and access support for local communities. 
 
Members expressed their views regarding the continuation of the scheme in 2022/23.  
 
IT WAS AGREED – (a) That the current spend against the £50k be noted. 
 
(b) That the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee be advised that the Communities 
and Local Services Scrutiny Committee support the continuation of the scheme in the 
2022/23 financial year. 
 


